ORDINANCE NO. -2017

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 117, KNOWN AS THE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CHANGES IN ZONING BOUNDARIES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS:

SECTION I:

CHAPTER 117, KNOWN AS THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS BE AMENDED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION BY THE CHANGES IN ZONING CLASSIFICATION AS FOLLOWS:

FROM:

R-1, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTAL DISTRICT

TO:

RM-8, RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST,
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 8; THENCE SOUTH 00°53'42" WEST, 360.00 FEET, ALONG THE SECTION LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER;

THENCE NORTH 89°52'41" EAST 330.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 05°17'56" EAST, 157.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10°49'37" WEST, 75.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°47'41" WEST 333.88 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE; THENCE NORTH 00°53'42" EAST, ALONG THE SECTION LINE 231.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER;

CONTAINING SOME (78327.47 SQ. FT.) 1.80 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, BEING SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL RIGHT OF WAY, EASEMENTS, AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

SECTION II:

THE REZONING OF THIS PROPERTY SHALL ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS:

- 1. That the proposed site shall satisfy all requirements of the CityEngineer, all requirements of the current Stormwater Drainage Design Manual and Flood Plain Regulations regarding any new construction.
- 2. A final site plan subject to all ordinance requirements shall be submitted, reviewed, and approved by the MAPC, prior to any redevelopment of the property.
- 3. Any change of use shall be subject to Planning Commission approval in

the future.

4. A final site plan illustrating compliance with site requirements for parking, signage, landscaping, fencing, buffering, etc. shall be submitted to the MAPC prior to any redevelopment. New screening outdoor storage and dumpster enclosure requirements shall be implemented if stipulated by the MAPC.

SECTION III:

THE CITY CLERK IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY MAP OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, INSOFAR AS IT RELATES TO THE LANDS DESCRIBED HEREINABOVE SO THAT THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF SAID LANDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE.

PASSED AND ADOPTED thisd	ay of JULY, 2017.
Attested:	City of Jonesboro
	By:
Donna K. Jackson, City Clerk	Harold Perrin, Mayor



Application for a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

Jonesboro, Arkansas

Date Received:	

Case Number:	

LOCATION:						
Site Address:	1612 Patri	ck Street				
Side of Street: <u>East</u>	between <u>I</u>	Daybreak Driv	<u>/e</u>	and <u>l</u>	Pratt Circle	
Quarter: PT NW	Section: 8		Township: <u>T141</u>	1	Range: R4E	
Attach a survey plat and leg	gal description	n of the propert	y proposed for rezoning	. A Regi	stered Land Surveyor m	ust prepare this plat.
SITE INFORMATION						
Existing Zoning: F	2-1		Proposed Zoning:	<u>RM-8</u>		
Size of site (square feet a	and acres):	78327.47	SQ. FT. (1.80 Ac)	Street	frontage (feet):	231.38'
Existing Use of the Site: Va	acant					
Character and adequacy	of adjoining	streets:	Asphalt paving. Goo	d condit	ion.	
Does public water serve	the site?		Yes, CWL			
If not, how would water	service be p	rovided?		***************************************		
Does public sanitary sew	ver serve the	site?	Yes, CWL			
If not, how would sewer	service be p	provided?				
Use of adjoining propert	ies:	North	Modular Residence			
		NOILL	Modulal Residence			
		South	Frame Residence (R	ental)		
		East	Residential (Rental)			
		West	Multi-family develop	pment R	<u>M-8</u>	
Physical characteristics of	the site:	Vacant – relatively level				
	1 1 1	011	-11N. d. 1. P.	10 1		C 11 . 1 1
Characteristics of the neighborhood: Older neighborhood Northerly, East, and South with mixture of single family and rental property, new multi-family to west						ramily and rental

Applications will not be considered complete until all items have been supplied. Incomplete applications will not be placed on the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission agenda and will be returned to the applicant. The deadline for submittal of an application is 18 days prior to the next MAPC meeting. The Planning staff must determine that the application is complete and adequate before it will be placed on the MAPC agenda.

Page 1 of 3

REZONING INFORMATION:

The applicant is responsible for explaining and justifying the proposed rezoning. Please prepare an attachment to this application answering each of the following questions in detail:

- How was the property zoned when the current owner purchased it? Currently R-1
- What is the purpose of the proposed rezoning? Why is the rezoning necessary? The area is being redeveloped.
- If rezoned, how would the property be developed and used? Multifamily (3).
- What would be the density or intensity of development (e.g. number of residential units; square footage of commercial, (4). institutional, or industrial buildings)? RM-8 (8 units per acre)
- Is the proposed rezoning consistent with the Jonesboro Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Plan? Proposed rezoning is consistent with new development in the area.
- How would the proposed rezoning be the public interest and benefit the community? Affordable housing.
- How would the proposed rezoning be compatible with the zoning, uses, and character of the surrounding area? Area to west being developed with a mixed use residential and multifamily housing.
- (8). Are there substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in accordance with existing zoning? Area is being redeveloped.
- (9). How would the proposed rezoning affect nearby property including impact on property value, traffic, drainage, visual appearance, odor, noise, light, vibration, hours of use or operation and any restriction to the normal and customary use of the affected property. This is an older area, new and redevelopment is occurring at this time, property value is on the ingress, as with any new development more traffic will occur. Drainage will meet COJ requirements. Visual appearance will be new construction with landscaping. Do not anticipate additional noise, light, or vibration than normal use of the surrounding area.
- (10). How long has the property remained vacant? 5+ years.
- What impact would the proposed rezoning and resulting development have on utilities, streets, drainage, parks, open space, fire, police, and emergency medical services? Do not anticipate additional needs beyond the normal growth pattern.
- If the rezoning is approved, when would development or redevelopment begin? Within 12 months. (12).
- How do neighbors feel about the proposed rezoning? Please attach minutes of the neighborhood meeting held to discuss the proposed rezoning or notes from individual discussions. If the proposal has not been discussed with neighbors, please attach a statement explaining the reason. Failure to consult with neighbors may result in delay in hearing the application. A letter has been sent to adjoining land owners.
- If this application is for a Limited Use Overlay (LUO), the applicant must specify all uses desired to be permitted.

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION:

All parties to this application understand that the burden of proof in justifying and demonstrating the need for the proposed rezoning rests with the applicant named below.

Owner of Record:

I certify that I am the owner of the property that is the subject of this rezoning application and that I represent all owners, including spouses, of the property to be rezoned. I further certify that all information in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Name'

Address:

Applicant:

If you are not the Owner of Record, please describe your relationship to the rezoning proposal:

Name:

Address:

And 72461 until all items have been supplied. Incomplete applications will not be placed on the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission agenda and will be returned to the applicant. The deadline for submittal of an application is 18 days prior to the next MAPC meeting. The Planning staff must determine that the application is complete and adequate before it will be placed on the MAPC agenda. Page 2 of 3

City, State:	ZIP	City, State:	ZIP
Telephone:		Telephone:	
Facsimile:	3	Facsimile:	
Signature:	12	Signature:	
Deed: Please attach a copy of the deed	d for the subject property.		

Applications will not be considered complete until all items have been supplied. Incomplete applications will not be placed on the Metropolitan Area Planning Commission agenda and will be returned to the applicant. The deadline for submittal of an application is 18 days prior to the next MAPC meeting. The Planning staff must determine that the application is complete and adequate before it will be placed on the MAPC agenda.

Page 3 of 3



JB2015R-017222
CANDACE EDWARDS
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
RECORDED ON:

SEAL SALANA

J D Z O 1 5 R - O 1 6 / 3 8 6
JB2015R-016738
CANDACE EDWARDS
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
RECORDED ON:
10/26/2015 01:30PM

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Garry Tate

Warranty Deed

WITH RELINQUISHMENT OF DOWER & CURTESY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

NOTE: This Warranty Deed is being re-recorded to correct the

THAT WE, Larry Anderson and Brenda Carol Anderson, husband and wife, William Winfield Anderson and Bronilda Anderson, husband and wife, Gary Anderson and Kimberly Kay Craig, husband and wife, and Cleo Terrance Anderson, a single person, for and in consideration of the sum of \$10.00, and other good and valuable considerations to us in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto 141 Investments, Inc. & unto its successors and assigns forever, the following lands lying in the County of Craighead and State of Arkansas, to wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

Subject to assessments, building lines, easements, mineral reservations and/or conveyances, restrictions, and any other matters of record or fact.

To have and to hold the same unto the said **Grantee** and unto **its successors** and assigns forever, with all appurtenances hereunto belonging.

And we hereby covenant with said **Grantee** that we will forever warrant and defend the title to the said lands against all claims whatever.

And we, Larry Anderson and Brenda Carol Anderson, husband and wife, William Winfield Anderson and Brunilda Anderson, husband and wife, Gary Anderson and Kimberly Kay Craig, husband and wife, for and in consideration of the said sum of money, do hereby release and relinquish unto the said Grantee our rights of dower, curtesy, and possibility of Homestead in and to said lands.

4	7
WITNESS our hands and seals on this 19Th LARRY ANDERSON WILLIAM WINFIELD ANDERSON GARY ANDERSON CLEO TERRANCE ANDERSON, by Kimberly C	BRUNILDA ANDERSON BRUNILDA ANDERSON KIMBERLY KAY CRAIG La L
ACKNOWLI	EDGMENT
within and for the County aforesaid, duly confines Carol Anderson, husband and wife, and Willia husband and wife, to me well known as 4 of the	mentars in the foregoing Deed, and stated that

and each grantor in the absence of such grantor's spouse declared that he or she had, of his or her And on the same day also voluntarily appeared own free will, executed said Deed and signed and sealed the relinquishment of dower, curtesy and homestead in the said Deed for the consideration and purposes therein contained and set forth, without compulsion or undue influence of such grantor's spouse.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Notary Public on this Alsta Store on a Morary Public Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SANDA GREENE MY COMMISSION # 12377615 EXPIRES: August 20, 2020 Craighead County

CERTII (Domestic	Mail Only; No Insurance	Coverage Provided)		(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurar	ice Coverage Provids
And the same of th	information visit our websi			For delivery information visit our wa	belte at www.usps.come
, V 1	FFICIA	1 1 5 1	=	F . 75 F 1 75 1 7	
	Postage 8	discongene and cultivaries contented to the cultivaries the second the cultivaries t	ת ק	Postage \$	
	fied Fae	And the state of t	40	Cemined Fee	- Marie de la company
Ratum Rac	elpt Fee	Posmark Hara		Rahim Receipt Fea (Endorsament Baquirad)	Postmark Hera
Endorsement A	very Fee			Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	
(Endorsament R	ab.			Total Postage & Fees \$	
Total Postage	& Faes [3		m,	and the second s	1
	cruist Pratt			Sento Kelliy Kin	feet Propertie
Street, Apt. No., or PO Box No.	1505 11172	1 Line		Street, Apr. No., or PO Box No. PJ 1300 1	7321
City, State, ZiPa	pul line	at an		City, State, ZIF+1 +	- 1 - 71 1 1 m
	JEHLSON	AR 72 401		Jones 601.	3 AR 7246
CERT	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAILTH R	See Reverse for instruction		U.S. Postal Service III	See Reverse for in
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2006 Ostal Service 14 IFIED MAIL 14 G Mail Only; No Insurance y information visit our web	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided)	427E	PS Form 3800, August 2006 U.S. Postal Service 716	See Reverse for hi RECEIPT ince Coverage Provide
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2006 Distal Service tu IFIED MAIL Tu R C Mail Only; No Insurance	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	2 4216	PS Form 3800, August 2006 U.S. Postal Service 1M CERTIFIED MAIL 11M (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura	See Reverse for hi RECEIPT ince Coverage Provide
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2006 Ostal Service 14 IFIED MAIL 14 G Mail Only; No Insurance y information visit our web	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	862 4216	PS Form 3800, August 2006 U.S. Postal Service 1M CERTIFIED MAIL 11M (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura	See Reverse for in RECEIPT ance Coverage Provide ebsite af www.usps.com
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAIL Tu R C Mail Only; No Insurance Ty information visit our web	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	1.54 5.86 0.862 4216	PS Folio 3800, August 2806 U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAILTM (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura For delivery information visit our w	See Reverse for in RECEIPT ance Coverage Provide ebsite at www.usps.com
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2005 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAIL Tu Re Mail Only; No Insurance y Information visit our web Postage S riffed Fee	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	862 4216	PS Form 3800, August 2006 U.S. Postal Service TH CERTIFIED MAIL TH (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura) For delivery information visit our w	See Reverse for hi RECEIPT ince Coverage Provide
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAIL THE C Mail Only; No Insurance y information visit our web Postage S ritited Fee Required) alivery Fee	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	912h 290 0000	PS Form 3800, August 2006 U.S. Postal Service THE CERTIFIED MAIL THE (Domestic Mail Only; No Insuration Visit our ways and the Postage \$ Centified Fee Postam Receipt Fee	RECEIPT Ince Coverage Provid ebsite at www.usps.com
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic For deliver	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAILTH R G Mail Only; No Insurance y information visit our web Postage \$ ritited Fee eceipt Fee Pequired) elivery Fee (Required)	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.come	500 0000 0862 4276	PS Folse 3800, August 2005 U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAILTA (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura) For delivery information visit our w Postage \$ Centried Fee (Endortement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee	RECEIPT Ince Coverage Provide ebsite at www.usps.com
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic For deliver	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAILTU R G Mail Only; No insurance y information visit our web Postage \$ ritiled Fee Required) elivery Fee (Required) ge & Fees \$	ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.com ₈ Postmark Hare	3500 0000 0862 4216	PS Foiss 3800, August 2805 U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAILTM (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura For delivery information visit our w Postags Cartified Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	RECEIPT Ince Coverage Provide ebsite at www.usps.com Postmark Here
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic For deliver (Endorsement Restricted Dr. (Endorsement Total Poster	August 2006 Distal Service to IFIED MAIL To R G Mail Only; No Insurance y information visit our web Postage \$ ritited Fee Pequirad) elivery Fee (Required) ge & Fees \$ To neage Prepartie	See Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT ce Coverage Provided) site at www.usps.coms Postmark Hare	11 3500 0000 0862 4216	PS Foiss 3800, August 2805 U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAILTM (Domestic Mail Only; No Insura For delivery information visit our w Postaga \$ Centified Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage 3 Fees \$ Sent To KULL Property Street, Apt No.	RECEIPT Ince Coverage Provide ebsite at www.usps.com Postmark Here
U.S. Po CERT (Domestic For deliver del	August 2006 Distal Service Tu IFIED MAIL Tu R G Mail Only; No Insurance y Information visit our web Postage S riffled Fee ecclipt Fee Required) slivery Fee I Required; ge & Fees \$ To neage Propertie GLE JECCY 2 100, 3506 E	Postmark Hare Sign Reverse for Instruction ECEIPT De Coverage Provided) Postmark Hare	11 3500 0000 0862 4216	PS Folia 3800, August 2005 U.S. Postal Service MALL CERTIFIED MAIL MAIL MAIL MAIL MAIL MAIL MAIL MAIL	RECEIPT Ince Coverage Provide ebsite at www.usps.com Postmark Here

D.	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECI (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Co	EIPT verage Provided)		CERTIFIED MAIL RI (Domestic Mail Only; No insurance	e Coverage Provided)
	For delivery information visit our website at			For delivery information visit our wabs	ite at www.usps.coma
7	新展科技 社会社会社会		П		
0 0862	Postaça \$ Certifiad Pag	Pearmulk	90 D	Postage \$ Certaind Fan Return Receipt Fan	Posimark Hara
	Patem Recept Fee (Endmodment Pentilized) Flastificted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	Mara		Endotsement Required) Restricted Celivery Fea Endorsement Required)	
7011 350	Street, Apt. No.	aks, Superintinde 1937.e 72.401	M	Street, Apt. No.:	Greenger Lory AR 72417 See Reverse for instructions
# KP #	U.S. Postal Service MAIL REC (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance C	overage Provided)	2 h 2 h	U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAIL TM (Domestic Mail Only; No Insuran For delivery information visit our we	ce Coverage Provided)
	Postage \$ Certified Fee	Postmark		Postage \$ Centiled Fee	ink-over 1
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Pequired)	Hara -		Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Regulfied)	Postmark Hare
	Total Postage & Fees \$			Total Postage & Fees \$	
	Street Apt. No.: 1408 N Patricles ON. Siste, 21P+4 Jonesbevo, AR 72401			or PO Box No. 1622 N	d Cunningham Patrick 2, AR 72401-886
	PS Form 3800, August 2006	See Reverse for instruction	S	PS Form 3800, August 2006	See Reverse for Instructions

